

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K STREET, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

HEATHER R. KENDALL  
MILLER  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS  
FUND  
745 W. 4th Avenue  
Suite 502  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 276-0680

ROBERT T. ANDERSON\*  
UNIVERSITY OF  
WASHINGTON SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195-3020  
(206) 685-2861  
boba@uw.edu

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
PHILIP H. TINKER  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400

*Counsel for Respondents  
Katie John, et al.*

*Counsel for Respondent  
Alaska Federation of  
Natives*

February 20, 2014

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

CAROL H. DANIEL  
ALASKA FEDERATION OF  
NATIVES  
1239 G Street, Unit A  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 345-3594

*Counsel for Respondent  
Alaska Federation of  
Natives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The State’s Refusal to Honor Native Subsistence Rights.....	3
B. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act .....	5
C. The Failure of State Management and the Issuance of Federal Regulations .....	9
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE STATE IS PRECLUDED FROM AR- GUING THAT ANILCA DOES NOT AP- PLY TO NAVIGABLE WATERS UNDER THE RESERVED WATER RIGHTS DOC- TRINE.....	13
II. THE STATE FORFEITED ITS ARGU- MENTS THAT ANILCA DOES NOT AP- PLY TO NAVIGABLE WATERS UNDER THE RESERVED WATER RIGHTS DOC- TRINE.....	20
III. THE STATE IS ESTOPPED FROM AS- SERTING A CONFLICT WITH <i>TOTEMOFF</i> , AND NO CONFLICT EX- ISTS IN ANY EVENT.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
IV. THE ONLY ISSUE THAT IS NOT WAIVED OR PRECLUDED IS THE FACT-BOUND APPLICATION OF THE RESERVED RIGHTS DOCTRINE TO PARTICULAR BODIES OF WATER, WHICH IS NOT A PROPER BASIS FOR CERTIORARI .....	24
V. THE STATE’S FEDERALISM ARGU- MENTS ARE EXAGGERATED.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Alaska v. Norton</i> , No. 1:05- cv-00012 (D.D.C. Jan. 5, 2005).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opposition of State of Alaska to Motion to Direct Clerk to File Petition for Leave to Intervene and Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Alaska State Legislature v. United States</i> , No. 01M26 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2001).....	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska State Legislature v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 1038 (2001).....	15
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 517 U.S. 1187 (1996).....	11
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , No. A92-264-CV (HRH) (D. Alaska).....	10
<i>Alaska v. Udall</i> , 420 F.2d 938 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	18
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	3, 30
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963), <i>overruled on other grounds, California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	26
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	16
<i>Charles v. State</i> , 232 P.3d 739 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010).....	23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	22
<i>James v. State</i> , 950 P.2d 1130 (Alaska 1995).....	23, 24
<i>John v. Alaska</i> , No. A85-698-CV, Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (D. Alaska Jan. 19, 1990).....	9
<i>John v. Alaska</i> , Nos. A90-484-CV and A92- 0264-CV, Civil Order (Feb. 7, 1996).....	11
<i>John v. United States</i> , Nos. A90-0484-CV and A92-0264-CV, Order of Dismissal (Jan. 6, 2000).....	11
<i>John v. United States</i> , No. A90-484-CV (HRH) (D. Alaska).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>John v. United States</i> , 1994 WL 487830 (D. Alaska March 30, 1994) .....	10, 11
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 1263 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P. 2d 1 (Alaska 1989) .....	8
<i>Miyasato v. State</i> , No. A-5486, 1996 WL 33686451 (Alaska Ct. App. Mar 13, 1996) .....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	18
<i>N.R.D.C. v. EPA</i> , 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty of S.F., Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 7, 1902, 32 Stat. 327, <i>amended</i> by Act of May 11, 1908, 35 Stat. 102.....	4
Alaska Game Commission Act of 1925, 43 Stat. 739 .....	4
1958 Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat 3009.....	27
16 U.S.C. § 3101(c) .....	30
16 U.S.C. § 3102 .....	3, 27, 30
16 U.S.C. § 3111(1).....	7
16 U.S.C. §§ 3111-3126 .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 3113 .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 3114 .....	7, 31
16 U.S.C. § 3115 .....	7, 8, 9
16 U.S.C. § 3116 .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 3117 .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 3124 .....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	5
36 C.F.R. § 242.25 .....	3, 28, 29
34 Fed. Reg. 1025 (1969).....	5
55 Fed. Reg. 27114 (1990).....	10
57 Fed. Reg. 22940 (1992).....	9, 10
61 Fed. Reg. 15014 (1996).....	10, 27
62 Fed. Reg. 66216 (1997).....	11, 22

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Aboriginal Fishing Rights in Alaska, 57 Interior Dec. 461, 1942 WL 4531 (1942) ...	4
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H. Conf. Rep. No. 92-746 (1971), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2247 .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 96-97(1979) .....	6
S. Hrg. 113-118 (Sept. 19, 2013).....	30
126 Cong. Rec. 29,278 (1980).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska Department of Fish and Game, <i>Subsistence, Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="http://adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?g=subsistence.faqs#QA9">http://adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?g=</a> <a href="http://adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?g=subsistence.faqs#QA9">subsistence.faqs#QA9</a> .....	29
Alaska Department of Natural Resources, <i>Fact Sheet: Federal Reserved Water</i> <i>Rights</i> (September 1992) .....	26
Alice M. Bailey & Holly C. Carroll, Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, Fishery Manage- ment Report No. 12-36, <i>Activities of the</i> <i>Kuskokwim River Salmon Management</i> <i>Working Group, 2011</i> (Oct. 2012), <i>availa-</i> <i>ble at</i> <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/fedaid">http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/fedaid</a> <a href="http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/fedaid">pdfs/FMR12-36.pdf</a> .....	29
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Lexis/Nexis 2012) .....	4
D. Case & D. Voluck, ALASKA NATIVES AND AMERICAN LAWS (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 2012) .....	4, 6, 8
Bill McAllister, <i>Knowles Drops Katie John</i> <i>Case</i> , JUNEAU EMPIRE Aug. 27, 2001, Aug. 27, 2001, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://juneauempire.com/stories/082701/sta_knowles.shtml">http://</a> <a href="http://juneauempire.com/stories/082701/sta_knowles.shtml">juneauempire.com/stories/082701/sta_</a> <a href="http://juneauempire.com/stories/082701/sta_knowles.shtml">knowles.shtml</a> .....	12, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Environmental Assessment, Modification of the Federal Subsistence Fisheries Management Program</i> , ch. II-2 (June 2, 1997), <a href="http://www.doi.gov/subsistence/library/ea/upload/EAModFSFMP.PDF">http://www.doi.gov/subsistence/library/ea/upload/EAModFSFMP.PDF</a> .....	28, 29
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Alaska Subsistence Fisheries</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fws.gov/fisheries/fishhabitats/ak_subsistence_fisheries.html">http://www.fws.gov/fisheries/fishhabitats/ak_subsistence_fisheries.html</a> .....	7
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2013).....	19
